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UNITED STATESGOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-565) date: 5-22-68

from : SA James OJ, Lang .

subject: MURKIN

Re memo of 4-30-68.

On 5-2-68, Mr. Charles Horn, Identification Officer, LPD 

and Mr. Wm. Dailay, Chief Deputy Sheriff, Allen County, Lima 
' ' by SA Lang
were contacted with regard to the search of their latent 

prints with prints of RAY.

On 5-7-68 Mr. H rn advised SA Lang he had seaached with 

negative results.

On 5-10-68 Mr. Dailey advised SA Lang he had completed the 

search with negative results.

On 5-2-68, MR. Arthur Grove, Van Wert, Ohio PD was contacted 

b SA Lang and his latent prints were searched with negative 

results. ' -

On 5-2-68, Mr. James Ruhe, Putnam County, Otta wa, Ohio advised
SALang - - -
neither his office or the Ottawa PD maintain latent prints.

On 5-2-68, Ptl Wm. Lee, Wapakoneta, Ohio PD and Sheriff James 

Koch, SO, Auglaize County, 'Wapakoneta, Ohio advised SALang they 

do not have latent prints. ■

On 5-2-68, James May COP of Sto Marys, Ohio, Robert Frame,

Mercer County Ohio SO, and John Wiley, COP Celina,Ohio advised

Sa Homer K. Miller their depts do not maintain JLs^t^t^

JOL
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC Cleveland (137-6) DATE: 5/21^/68

FROM SA Bruce L* Kreighbama
□ SI □ R (Prob)

□ pci npsi n'R

SUBJECT: CV 23H-C

Dates of Contact
lt/6/68; SA, 33/60

Titles and File #s on which contacted
LEO MOCERI (92-869)
ERNIE- LA SATTE (92-630)
PAUTUIE MATO (92-3315)
MUREIN (^56^

Purpose and results of contact

□ negative
□ POSITIVE

□ STATISTIC

Racial matters and the recent slaying of Dr. M.L. KING 
were discussed with source. Source was appraised once
again of 
for info

ce bed no Infor

Buinterest in RM, and agreed to be on the 
re racial situation in the CV-Akron area* 
impossible whereabouts of J.E.RAY,

alorfa 
Sour-

Source 
’’nothing going” 
town, Ohio. He
visits Cleveland, Ohio,

stated that although LEO MOCERI claims to 
for. himself, he still visits Warren and Youngs- 
contacts ’’DOPE” DELSANTER in Warren* He also

have

end contacts JACK WHITE while there
MOCERI wants to visit California, but is reluctant to do so for 
some reason. He recently moved from t ho Portage Hotel, Akron, 
where he had been staying. His associate, ERNIE LA SALLE, likes 
the Portage Hotel, since it is "an old folks home”. To the 
source’s knowledge, LA SALLE remains at the hotel.

PAUL DE MAIO continues as manager of Trueman’s Inc., 
North Main Street, an employment area of Akron® Source said 
DE MAIO appears prosperous, but displays no great wealth. He 
continues to spend long hours at the agency, end is observed

| Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Rating
EXCELLENT

Coverage
SAME

SEARCHED....^....*.INDEXED„ 
serialized/^.A. filed...

M AY 2 7 1968 
FBI — CLEVELAND
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F B I

Date: 5/24/68

Transmit the following in

via AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

I
i 
I 
r
I 
( 
I 
I 
i 
i 
1

i 
4

I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM

SUBJECT:

SAC, MIAM

MURKIN 
CR

(44-1854) (P)

(00: Memphis) '

THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.
INFORMATION CONCERNING

and Miami
Re Cleveland teletypes (2) to Miami dated 5/23/68, 
teletype to Bureau dated 5/24/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of an LHM 
suitable for dissemination. Four copies of this LHM are 
being furnished to Washington Field and Atlanta. Two 
copies of this LHM are being furnished to Cleveland, 
Memphis and Richmond.

Miami will 
concerning captioned

furnish Memphis investigative inserts 
matter under separate cover.

3 - Bureau (Enc. 11)
2 - Washington Field

(RM) 
(Enc. 4)

2-.- Atlanta (44-2386) (Enc. 4) 
Cleveland (Enc. 2J'Q(RM1

2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc/; 2)
2 - Richmond (Enc. 2) (RM)/

(RM)
(RM)

(RM)

2 - Miami (1 
DNJ:vc 
(15)

44-1854) (1 - 157-1993)
SEARCHED, 

SERIALIZED

MAY2 7 1968

Approved: _____________________________ Sent _______________ M Per-----------------------------
Special Agent in Charge *

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida 
May 24, 1968

Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING 
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR 
INFORMATION CONCERNING

the Cleveland 
that his wife 
where she had 
she met a man 
stated he was 
white Mustang

On May 23, 1968, a confidential source advised
Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
had recently returned from Miami, Florida, 
worked in a bar. During her stay in Miami 
named Roland (last name unknown), who 
a Ku Klux Klan Grand Dragon and who drove a

Roland stated to her after King's death
that he had knowledge of it, and that Adam Clayton Powell 
Stokely Carmichael, and H. Rap Brown were also scheduled 
for assassination and that ”we will take care of Bobby 
Kennedy so he will never become president."

Roland reportedly carries weapons in his car and
is accompanied by a large, vicious Doberman pinscher dog.

Roland was identified by 
the FBI as Roland Chesley Talbott, 
a white Mustang and breeds Doberman

the Miami Office of 
Jr. Talbott operates 
pinscher dogs. He is

a former member of Klavern #6, United Klans of America, 
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida,' 
and last attended a meeting of Klavern #6 on September 11, 
1967.

A characterization of the United Klans of
America, Inc. 
contained in 
andum.

, Knights of 
the appendix

the Ku Klux Klan, is 
section of this memor-

Talbott is described as follows:

Name 
Race 
Sex 
Date of birth
Place of birth
Height
Weight

Roland Chesley Talbott
White V ’
Male » Pll

Richmond, Virginia
6’ -
170 pounds

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.

Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Occupation Auto mechanic ‘
Home address 525 N. E. 129th Street

Miami, Florida
Wife ~ Louise ■

Talbott‘was interviewed on May 24, 1'968, at 
his place of employment, McGahey Chrysler-Plymouth, 
1930 N. E. 2nd Avenue, Miami, Florida. He stated he 
has been ’’shooting his mouth off" sympathizing with 
individuals responsible for or connected with the shooting 
of Martin Luther King,- Jr. ever since April 4, 1968,

' Talbott further stated that he is of the opinion' 
that Adam Clayton Powell, H. -Rap Brown-, 'and Stokely Carmichael 
should also 'be assassinated and Ri at Bobby Kennedy should 
be stopped by non-violent means so he can never become . 
president. Talbott believes Kennedy is responsible for all ' 
the current racial unrest in this country. .

Talbott advised that he believes in the supremacy 
of the.white race and stated that he is a former Klansman. 
Talbott stated even though he makes many controversial 
statements, he has no intention of perpetrating any such 
act' such as shooting a Negro or political leader and 
is not acquainted with anyone who would do so. ’

Talbott advised that on occasion he carries . '
firearms in his automobile but not for the purpose of . 
shooting anyone,

' The enployment records of McGahey Chrysler- 
Plymouth were reviewed with reference to Roland .Talbott 
and these records'indicate that Talbott was at work 
at McGahey, Miami, Florida, on April 4, 1968.

The above information's immediately furnished 
by telephone to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami, Florida, ' 
U. S. Secret Service, Miami, Florida, United States Attorney,.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Re? THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER- KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.

Miami, Florida, and the Intelligence Units of the Miami 
Police'Department and the Dade County Department of Public 
Safety.

Copies of this memorandum are- being furnished 
locally to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami and Orlando., 
Florida, the U. S. Secret Service, Miami, and the 
United States Attorney, Miami, Florida.

• This document contains' neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI.' It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency? it and its contents 
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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1 APPENDIX

UNITED KLANS OF AMERICA, INC 
KNTORTS OF THE KU KLUX KLAN

Records ©f Superior Court ©f Fol too County, Georgia, 
reflect that this Kia® organisation was granted a corporate 
charter on February 21, 1961, at Atlanta, Georgia, tinder the 
name United Klans, Knights off the Ku Klux Klan of America, Ihc.

A source advised .on February 27, 1961, that United Kiana 
was formed as a result of a split in U. S. Klans, Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan, In©. According t© the source, the split resulted 
from a leadership dispute and United Klans has the same aims and 
objectives as the parent group. These are the promotion off 
Americanism, white supremacy, and segregation of the races.

Th® first source and a second source advised on . 
July, 1961, that United Klans, Knights off the Ku Klux Klan 
of America, Inc., merged with Alabama Knights, Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan. The merged organization established headquarters 
in Suite 401, Alston Building, Tuscaloosa, Alabama. (The 
organization is directed by ROBERT SHELTON, Imperial Wizard, 
and is the dominant Klan group in the South, with units in 
several southern states.)

Second source advised that at a meeting in Prattville, 
Alabama, on October 22, 1961, the U. S. Klans, Knights off the Ku 
Klux Klan, merged with the United Klans ©f America, Inc., 
Knights ©f the Ku Klux Klan.

Third source advised on May 25, 1966, that the UKA 
is currently an active organization, with Klaverns in several 
states. This source said that ROBERT M. SHELTON is the 
Imperial Wizard ©f this organization and was elected t© this 
.position on September 5, 1964, at a National Klonvocation in 
Birmingham, Alabama. Source stated that during April, 1966, 
the National office was moved from Suite 4©1, Alston Building, 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama, to the carport of SHELTCN’s residence, 
#18 Lake Sherwood, Star Route, Northport, Alabama, which space 
he had converted into a room.
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FD-323 (Rev. 11-29-61)

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF’INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida 
May 24, 1968

Title THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. . 
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING. 
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY

' TALBOTT, JR.
Character INFORMATION CONCERNING

Reference Memorandum dated and captioned 
as above at Miami, Florida.

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 

information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Jn Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

Miami, Florida 
• May 24, 1968

Re: THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING 
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR 
INFORMATION CONCERNING

the Cleveland 
that his wife 
where she had 
she met a man 
stated he was 
white Mustang

On May 23, 1968, a confidential source advised
Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
had recently returned from Miami, Florida, 
worked in a bar. During her stay in Miami 
named Roland (last name unknown), who 
a Ku Klux Klan Grand Dragon and who drove a

Roland stated to her after King’s death
that he had knowledge of it, and that Adam Clayton Powell 
Stokely Carmichael, and H. Rap Brown were also scheduled 
for assassination and that "we will take care of Bobby 
Kennedy so he will never become president.”

Roland reportedly carries weapons in his car and
is accompanied by a large, vicious Doberman pinscher dog.

Roland was identified by 
the FBI as Roland Chesley Talbott, 
a white Mustang and breeds Doberman

the Miami Office of
Jr. Talbott operates 
pinscher dogs. He is

a former member of Klavern #6, United Klans of America, 
Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, 
and last attended a meeting of Klavern #6 on September 11, 
1967.

A characterization of the United Klans of
America, Inc 
contained in 
andum.

, Knights of 
the appendix

the Ku Klux Klan, is 
section of this memor-

Talbott is described as follows:

Name 
Race
Sex 
Date of birth

Roland Chesley Talbott, Jr
White 
Male______ :_______

Pll
Place of birth
Height
Weight

Richmond, Virginia 
6'
170 pounds
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Re; THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 

■ OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.

Hair Brown ■
Eyes Blue
Occupation Auto mechanic ' '

” Home address 525 N. E. 129th Street
Miami, Florida 

Wife Louise

' Talbott'was interviewed oh May 24, 1968, at
his place of’ employment, McGahey Chrysler-Plymouth, 
1930 N. E. 2nd Avenue, Miami, Florida. He stated he 
has been ’’shooting his mouth off” sympathizing with 
individuals responsible for or connected with the shooting 
of Martin Luther King, Jr. ever since April 4, 1968.

’ Talbott further stated that he is of the opinion' 
that Adam Clayton Powell, H. Rap Brown,"and Stokely Carmichael 
should also 'be assassinated and to at Bobby Kennedy should 
be stopped by non-violent means so he can never become 
president. Talbott believes Kennedy is responsible for all 
the current racial unrest in this country. ’

Talbott advised that he believes in the supremacy 
of the white race and stated that he is a former Klansman. 
Talbott stated even though he makes many controversial 
statements, he has no. intention of perpetrating any such 
act such as shooting a Negro-or political leader and 
is not acquainted with anyone who. would do so.

Talbott advised that on occasion he carries 
firearms in his automobile but not for the purpose of 
shooting anyone.

' The enployment records of McGahey Chrysler- 
Plymouth were reviewed with reference to Roland .Talbott 
and these records ■ indicate' that Talbott was at work 
at McGahey, Miami, Florida, on April 4, 1968.

The above information's immediately furnished 
by telephone to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami, Florida, ' 
U, S. Secret Service, Miami, Florida, United States Attorney,.

“ 2 “
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Re? THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F. KENNEDY, 
MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING ASSASSINATION 
OF DR0 MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. BY 
ROLAND CHESLEY TALBOTT, JR.

Miami, Florida, and the Intelligence Units of the Miami 
Police'Department and the Dade County Department of Public 
Safety.

Copies of this memorandum' .^.re being, furnished 
locally to the 111th M. I. Group, Miami and Orlando, 
Florida, the U. S„ Secret Service, Miami, and -the 
United States Attorney, Miami, Florida.

• This document contains’ neither recommendations, 
nor conclusions of the FBI.' It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents 
are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 APJWDB

TOUTED KLAM OF AMERICA, DSC. 
KSMTS OF ME KU M KLASS

Records of Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgi®, 
reflect that this Kia® organization was granted a corporate 
charter on February 21, 1961, at Atlanta, Georgia, under the 
name United! Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of America, Inc.

A source advised on February 27, 1961, that United Klams 
was formed as a.result of a split in U. S. Klans, Knights of the' 
Ku Klux Klan, Inc. According to the source, the split resulted! 
from a leadership dispute and United Klans has the same aims and 
objectives as the parent group. These are the promotion ©f 
Americanism, white supremacy, and segregation of the races.

Th® first source and a second source advised on ■ 
July, 1961, that United Klans, Knights of the Ku Klux Klan 
of America, Inc., merged with'Alabama Knights, Knights of the 
Ku Klux Klan. The merged organisation established headquarters 
in Suite 401, Alston Building, Tuscaloosa, Alabama. (The 
organization is directed by ROBERT SHELTW, Imperial Wizard, 
and is the dominant Klan group in the South, with units in 
several southern states.)

Second source advised that at a meeting in Prattville, 
Alabama, on October 22, 1961, the U. S. Klans, Knights of the Ku 
Klux Klan, merged with the United Klans of America, Inc., 
Knights of the Ku Klux Klan.

Third source advised on May 25, 1966, that the UKA 
is currently an active organization, with Klaverns in several 
states. This source said that ROBERT N. SMELTON is th® 
Imperial wizard of this organization and was elected t© this 
.position on September 5, 1964, at a National Klonvocation in 
Birmingham, Alabama. Source stated that during April, 1966, 
the National office was moved from Suite 401, Alston Building, 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama, to the carport of SHELTOK’s residence, 
#18 Lake Sherwood, Star Rout®, Northport, Alabama, which space 
he had converted into a room.
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In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida 
May 24, 1968

Title THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING. 
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY

1 TALBOTT, JR.
Character INFORMATION CONCERNING

Reference ■ Memorandum'dated and captioned 
as above at Miami, Florida.

All sources (except any listed, 'below) whose identities 
are concealed, in referenced, communication have furnished reliable 
information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : ALL AGENTS

from C^SAG CHARLES Ge CUSICK

SUBJECT: MURKIN

DATE: 5/21/68

It is to -be noted that in Bureau airtel ■ dated 
May 105 1968 th® Bureau advised that for information and 
investigative assistance <, subject JAMES EARL RAY took a 
bartending course in Los Angeless California during the 
early part of 1^68s and prior to his. departing Los Angeles 
in March of i960., he made several telephone calls to 
country clubs in an effort to obtain employment.

The Bureau desires that the above should be 
born in mind in covering leads in connection with this 
and other cases.

The- Bureau has also Instructed that subject JAMES 
EARL MY’s name should constantly be brought to the attention 
in your contact® with police, departments concerning possible 
robbery or burglary suspects, and their cooperation obtained 
in having victim® of recent robbefes or 'burglaries review 
photographs of SAY in an effort t© ©Main'a possible idea-. 
UfieatioHo Photographs of BAY will be available to you - 
upon request from the ease Agent. • •

It is requested that-each Agent bear the above 
in mind in all contacts with police and continued efforts 
should be maintained in an effort to develop any possible 
infoaatiea concerning JAMES EARL RAY.

SHEISLSLJS®^

1 » 44=565^

MMicav 
(108)

Io. §3 
1 — 66—298I
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FBI, Memphis (44-1987)

Examination requested .by

Reference

V

R emarks:

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

Philadelphia -.

Airtel 5/20/68

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE 
“ PAGE(S) INFORMATION IN

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT •• ’ '

ExaminaUon.requesUd: . pOCUBKint - Fingerprint

SEARCHED________ INDEXED y^_
SERIALIZEQzA-<FILED -----

MAY 2 7'1968
_ FBI —CLEVELAND

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) '

2 x* Philadelphia (44-1368) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) 
^1}- Cleveland (44-565) Enclosure (Lab report) 1^^

Date: Ma? 23, 1963

■ You will be advised separately regarding the 
results of the fingerprint examination and disposition 
of Q347 and Q348. : .

>-'fei rue no.: 44„,3833i ■ •■•; ..-.
;t Lab no. D-680521090 JK

n KURKIN 
CR , '’ • ■ . 
00: Memphis \

7-72

LABORATORY P „ftJ^

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

. Jokin'.Edgar Hoover, Director
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7-lb REPORT 
of the

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To' FBI 8 Heaphis (44-1987)

Re: MISHKIN

Da,Oi Muy 23, 1988
fbi fh8 no. 44„38a6i
Lab No D-680521090 JK

Specimens received 5/21/68

Q347 Envelope postmarked "Mansfields Ohio APR 33 1963 PM™ 
bearing typewritten address "Rev. Hal Lloyd United 
Presbyterian Church Geraantwas Pa.” ,

QMS Accompanying sheet of white paper bearing typewritten 
message dated April 17, 19680 beginning "Tills may be 
the...” and signed "Eric S. Cult”

Result of examination:

Specimens Q347 and Q348 were searched through the 
appropriate sections of the Anonymous Letter File but could 
not be identified with any prior submissions to this filo. 
Th® watermark "Four Star Bond Southworth Co. USA 25% Cotton 
Fiber" appears on Q348. The Southworth Company is located in 
West Springfield, Massachusetts. No indented writing or other 
identifying features were noted on Q347 and Q348 which might 
indicate th© issaediate source of these two items. The type­
writing on Q347 and QMS is not identical to that on other 
typewritten items which emanated from "Eric 3. Galt" Th© 
signature on QMS bears a pictorial resemblance to other 
signatures in the "Galt" name appearing on items previously 
submitted;however, the poor line quality and th© presence of 
certain characteristics indicate that the signature on QMS was 
not prepared by the subject, Janos Earl Ray. The typing habits, 
spelling^, gramar, etc. of Q348 diflterr considerably from those 
features of previous Galt material.

Q347 and QMS will bo returned separately. Photo®
grabs were made.

SEARCHED------ ------- INDEXED . 
SERIALIZED ^k—FILED —t

MAY 2 71968
F0I-CLEVELAND
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MAY 1962 EDITION 
OSA GEN. «K>, NO. 2?

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC

i Cleveland (137-1314)

FROM SA JAMES 0, LANG

SUBJECT: CV 595*0

DATE: 5/27/68
g]CI nSI □R(Prob)

□ pci opsi or

Dates of Contact

Titles and File
5/21/68
Ws on which contacted

AimiONY MFT^GER^
Swaw
ANGElO-llATOE^akaJ^At
CRIME- CONDITIONS
CTOIAHB DIVISION 92-718

Purpose and results of contact
□ NEGATIVE

g
 POSITIVE

STATISTIC

JAMES V; D’AMATO, aka, 165-768 (SA PETERSON)

CI advised that he had not seen subject METZGER 
nor had he seen subject RAY.

CI advised that he had not been to the Hilltop 
Recreation in Lima., Ohio and had no additional information 
about ANGELO DATOE.

CI advised that an individual by the name of 
STONY who has or had an interest in the Jo Jo Bar in Delphos, 
Ohio, and an individual named JOHNNY may have been partners 
in a crap game at the Alley Cigar Store in Delphos, Ohio. 
CI could not furnish the names of either STONY or JOHNNY 
but stated he would endeavor to secure these and would endeavor

K Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.
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.CT 13T-X314 , •

to determine if,the crap game is still going on at the 
Alley Cigar Store, He said that in Ite event it is, he 
will attempt to determine the'people who are running the 
crap game and other individuals who are patronizing the 
game-.' ' ' • , ' '

‘ ; CI advised that he had gone to the SAM SPIEZIO
- Restaurant in Lima, Ohio and in April of, 1968 and had 

placed a horse bet with,SAM SPIEZIO betting'$2 to win on 
a race in New York and $2 to show. He said the following 
day he was paid 'off' and-his 'horse did happen'to come in 
second and he won approximately'. $9. He said that he . ’

■ was.'given a slip withthe horse’s name, his name> and the 
. amount bet but had lost. this slip when someone had broken 

into his car and had stolen some tools and apparently had 
stolen or destroyed the'slip of paper. . - '

■ ' ■ ■ CI said that SPEIZIO approximately a year' or so
• - ago had laid off bets with MARION BCTOBIC who operates the 

Hilltop Recreation which is owned by ANGELO DATOE. CI ‘ 
said he did not know, whether BUTORIc was still accepting 
layoffs from SPEIZIO hut would endeavor to determine this. 
CI said that he did not know' whether SPEIZIO was able to 
secure, the race results... on the same date of’the race or 
not but would endeavor to. determine tills. CI said that 
over a .year ago he was at a race ' track with his wife and 
accidentally bumped, into .SAM SPEIZIO and SPEIZIO*s girl­
friend who works in the restaurant and he was of the ■ 
'impression that. SPEIZIO called-Youngstown,. Ohio to obtain 
the name of a horse that was running in one of the races 
in Bedo. ■ . ■' ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ , .
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Voungs town, Ohio 
5/27/68

INSERT: ATTN. SA McCANN

RE: MURKIN, 
Civil Rights

Re Miami teletype to Director, Cleveland and Cincinnati
dated 5/22/68. !

The following investigation was conducted by SA FRANK G. 
douds j~/^ a//6 y /

Mr. EMM BRYD JAY LANE, 5094 Kusmaul Ave., Champion, Ohio 
phone 847-9466 on interview advised he had not seen his nephew 
in over a year. At that time, he had stopped over night with his 
wife and baby travelling from Melrose Park, near Chicago, Ill . 
to the home of relatives of his wife , somewhere in West Virginia. 
He stated he felt sure if his nephew, DALE WHITMAN, comes through 
this area he would stop. He stated he knows nothing about his- 
nephews relatives in West Virginia, and where they reside or theeir 
names.

He stated prior to going to Florida and before his nephew 
separated from his wife, they resided at 1415 16th Ave., Melrose 
Park, Ill.

He stated if DALE WHITEMAN stopped at his residence, or at the 
following relatives he would adv se so that he could be interviewed

1) ROBER.T LANE, 3620 Rio Vista Rd., Leavittsburg, Ohio
2) Mrs. JESSE OSBOS.NE, 433 Champion Ave.E, Champion, Ohio
3) NOAH LANE, 687 Valerie Lane, Whitehall, Columbus, Ohio
4) . RAY LANE, 2380 Valley Rd., RD Niles, Ohio.

Mrs. JESSE OSBORNE, aunt of DALE WHITMAN, and RAY LANE, uncle 
of ZES DALE WHITMAN on interview advised they have heard nothing 
from him in over a year. They stated they would advise if he stopped 
through this area enroute to someother destination so that he 
could be interviewed.

ROBERT LANE, 3620 Rio Vista Rd., Leavittsburg, 0. on interview 
advised he has heard nothing from his nephew in over a year. He 
stated he would not stop at his home but if he came through the 
area he would stop and see BRYD or RAY his brothers.

4^65

SEARCHED.

SERIALIZED.
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FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM HO. 10
MAY 1»62 edition 
05* GEN, BEG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO s^^ Cleveland (137-1897) DATE: 5/W68

FROM SA HOMER K. MXMR
□ SI I I R (Prob)

SUBJECT:

Dates of Contact

KWH KADER (formerly 
WH)

Titles and File #s <?n which Contacted ^

■■^W; Cherry Am rioUti—
-jmsgAM^^

RICHARD COSTAS
b@mmmESSÊ H#t®M

Purpose and results of contact
□ NEGATIVE ■

□ POSITIVE

csMim c«mmi ewm$» division

31*5397 (SA SCiT»
166-331 (SA J. MW) 
j^£ (SA MH CW) 
33-5394 (Pfl MEim)

92*718

Msw sherry Ann Menu
PCI was shown a photograph of the victim SHERRY 

ANH MCI TH and also & photograph of one WWREHCE.
He stated that he could not say that he had ever seen these 
individuals before and did not know of a prostitute by the 
naw of MCITTI operating in theDim area or present and 
did hot Know a plrp ^ the naw of. LAWREHCE^

HIWEAM JW MITCHEL FI AL

PCI was shown a photograph of HELEN JACOBS, 
and stated tint he could notidentify this person and 
l^d never heardofaj^roctibiitMby^j^^__

7jwTln?nr!if&ii^^ tMisSSia has 
'*‘ furnished all information obtained 

by him since last contact.

1 - each file
1 - 66-5134

-HSJtelfe-----------
(8)

Rating
Saw

Coverage
Satus

SEARCHED....... .Z.JHDEXED.....  
SERIAUZED.../hZflLED....^

MAY f A WQ
e8L— CLEVELAND
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GV 137-1.897

Ori April 2% 1968j 01 was shown a photograph of 
BAX ~ the 10 and advised th£ he had never seen this individual 
and that the name meant nothing to him and he had never 
heard of ERIC 8TARVQ GALT*

RICHARD COSTELLO ,

CI advised that aS far as he knew, RICHARD COSTELLO 
was still living at Key Largo., Florida and that he had not 
seen COSTELLO in the Lima, Ohio area, PCX advised that he 
has known LEONARD FAUHOT for a number d* years and that LEONARD 
FA WK? had for years operated the Philips Kohn Company which 
is a pawn shop located on East Market Street near ths Pub He 
Square# PCI stated that FAUROT had also purchased some kind 
of a restaurant or bar at Key Largo, Flruida and that he 
considered FAUROT to be a very wealthy man. He stated he 
almost considered FAUKOT to beta Billionaire, PCI advised 
that he had heard the name, of FOLLY mentions d but that he 
could not identify this parson and did not Know whether or 

not this woman POWT was working for FAUROT in Florida or 
not. Ke stated the name BREEN did not mean anything special 
to him.

PCI advised that he knew of no particular close 
connection between LEONARD FAUROT and DICK COSTELLO ard that 
COSTELLOES close associate was MECK 0RISBY who reportedly Ms 
a bar of some kind at Key Largo, Florida across from where 
FADROT has s restaurant or bar* He .stated that BRISBY is 
an old time gambler from Lim, Ohio and that as far as he knew 
COSTELLO was pretty thick with fjGRISBY.

PCI described LEONARD FAUROT as a white male, about 
55 to So years old,, height - 5*9% weight - 165 pounds, hair - 
greying and has a little beard. He stated tht this appearance 
Of FAHROT made his look a little bit like a- RaM.

CRIMINAL CONDITIONS
CLEVELAND DIVISION

PCX advised that prostitutes and pimps continued 
to tegg around the Waldo Hotel, Lima Pdlic Square end WILLIE 
WRIGHT’S night club. He stated, however, that this was nothing

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



cv 137*^7

ne-< end that this had gone on for a period of years, PCI 
said that he knew of no particular pimps or pros tit ties 
who hung around there, hut added ths t as far as he was con­
cerned they were probably local and he knew of no interstate 
transportation by any prostitutes by any plops* pci advised 
that apparently there had been some gambling going on at the 
Headenvous Club which is operated by NIKA MAE BEACHUM and 
ROBERT EEACHUM. He advised tMKINA MAE BEACHUM reportedly 
still had her house of prostitution at 114-116 East Pearl 
Street#. Lima, Ohio# but that he had not bean In that area 
for several weeks. He dated that this again was nothing 
.unusual that NIKA MAE had been a long time madam and operator 
of a house of prostitution for several years- at that address.

PCI advised that another madam who operates is 
a Mt&JIE SERGEAMT (phonetic)# who has the former pent House 
Hotel on US 30 north, between Delphos and Lima# Ohio. He 
stated that he stopped by the restaurant operated by MINNIE 
SERGEANT about two weeks ago end there was a blond girl 
working behind the counter. He stated that it was his belief 
this Ebnde girl was a prostitute but that he had never seen 
her before. PCI advised that the system MINNIE SERGEANT uses 
is to get girls to work as waitresses and that the girls would 
prostitute on the side.

RACIAL MATTERS 
^M^OEIOJRA^

PCI advised iM no information had come to hie 
attention that would indicate that any rectal violence 
ws anticipated in the Liras, area in the its®diate future. 
He stated that he hud received no information concerning 
any particular racial problems.

MESCEUAMEOOS

' PCI advised that LOWE SCARBERR7, a hoodlum In 
Lima.# Ohio had recently been sentenced to 180 days in the 
Toledo korkhouse and also had been fined heavily. He stated 
that this has been ai^^esuK ofSGAP^ERHYbeatin^^ii^^lb

ghi. ^| ^^^^| ^BB BH BBl HHB

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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■ PCI advised that he is presently fully employed as 
a track driver by Sehwerraan Truck Company iri Lhaa# Ohio but 
that M usually is in him most of the time particularly in 
the evening. He stated he presently resides at 1035 North 
Main Street and that he could be reached through his telephone 
number which is 2270588,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



REPORT 
of the

FEDERAL .BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

T°: FBI, Memphis (44-1987)

Re: MKH

Date: May
FBI File No\

Lab. No.

28, 1933
44-38861
M805270&1 JR

Bsqa.es! i’@ceived 5/24/68

Bequest for comparison of evidence submitted ^ith Philadelphia 
communication dated 5/20/68 and evidence submitted with Miami 
ctMmunication dated. 4/11/68 ■ ' ■ ' '

Result of examination:

Th®, items submitted with Miami. coauaication dated 
4/11/6® (Q124, Q125 and Q126) contain only questioned, hand ■ 
printing while the letter and ewe 1©P@ (Q347 and Q348) 
submitted by Philadelphia communication dated 5/20/68 .bear 
only typewriting and the handwritten signature ^ric S. Galt/’

Because of the different means employed to prepare 
the questioned items previously mentioned they could not .be 
satisfactorily compared.
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Laboratory Transmittal Form 
7-72

Zi&Ax LABORATORY J2JL1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: May 28, 1968

Re: MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis

Examination requested by;

Reference:

Examination requested:

Remarks:

Cleveland

Airtel 5/23/68

Document

FBI File NO. 44-38861
L«b NO. D-680527001 JK

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

“ywwSuTmiFitJB,,,^, 
MAY J 9- W 
Fa^CLEVEUND

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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■ 5/2S/B

AWED •

Kt ' BIW0B, rn 04-38861} 

Mt MC» CMA® (44-565)

m;«u

aeimlrtelj 5/$/® to all SAC’S and ESSATs. .
In above referenced, ewantcatioiij the Bureau ■ 

-directed that all office# should contact the Bureau of Vital 
Statistics or iMto agency in their state# to cover the 
possibility that subject, my have died since the e«&is#c® 
-of the crim» It was also pointed out that it ho central 
record repository is Minteinifi} appropriate inquiries ' 
relative to unidentified dead should be mde during the 
course of n&ml business with appropriate ‘agencies and 
reasonable-investigation should.be pursued. •

In an effort to broaden this coverage > Dr* SMOSE 
GERBER, Executive Secretw-Trensurer, Rational Association 
of Coroners and also coroner, Cuyahoga bounty, Cleveland, Ohio, • 
who has cooperated with this office in the post and of who® . 
there 1® no derogatory inrornation, was contacted and he • 
advised he is presently the Executive Scewtary-Treasurer of 
the Satl»l Coroners. As soc la tian. Dr, GIBBER- advised that this 
group consists of approximately 2400 ambers throughout the 
country. He stated that he has access to the addressograph 
plates and he would be newt happy to make these plates available 
to circularise the Bureau*a Identification Order to the various 
members. . . ' ’ - , .

Dr. Q^ffl stated’ that in his opinion. If the ■ 
Identification Order would be accompanied by a short letter 
from, the Director, indicating that thia was being deme with 
the moperation of the national Coroner*# Association, it would 
create such more interest in the recipients of the letter and 
would obtain a higher degree of cooperation and awareness as c

3 ~ Bureau ’ 
2 * Milwaukee

to the contents. ■

(7)
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CV 44-565

Cleveland has prepared the following letter with 
the Bureau’s■approval, if the.circularization meets with 
Bureau approval:

’’Dear Sir:

In cooperation with the National Association of 
Coroners5 I am enclosing an Identification .Order which 
contains the name, aliases, description and fingerprint 
classification of James Earl Ray, who is wanted in 
connection with the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther 
King..

I would appreciate your bringing the information 
and photographs contained in this Identification Order 
to the attention of your staff and request that they 
remain on the alert for a -possible identification of 
James Earl Ray by them during the course-of their 
employment. ' ’ ■ '

Should any information come to your attention in 
this matter, I would appreciate your notifying the 
FBI Office nearest you as noted, on the back of the ■ 
enclosed Identification Order.

Thanking you for your cooperation, I remain.

Very truly -yours.

J. Edgar Hoover, ■ 
•Director”

Dr. GERBER stated that as a rule, only bodies that 
have met with violent deaths or have not been identified are 
taken to the morgue in Cuyahoga County, Ohio, However, he 
stated that many Individuals who have died of natural causes 
do pass through-a -coroner’s office where there is no physicfen 
available to sign the death certificate.

2.
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CV 44-565

Dr. GERBER stated that many deceased do not pass 
through a coroner’s office or medical examiners office when the 
death certificate is signed by a physician. In such cases, the 
body goes directly to a mortician. Dr. GERBER stated that the 
Executive Secretary for the National Funeral Directors Association 
is HOWARD RATHER, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. . ’

Recommendations and Requests: •■•• . • . ’ .

1 .) Bureau will furnish the Cleveland Office with 
. 2500 Identification Orders #4182, along with

Bureau approval for Cleveland to circularize this 
Identification Order with a letter from the
Director as set forth above. ' - . ’ .

2 .) At Milwaukee, Wisconsin: Will contact HOWARD 
RATHER, Executive Secretary, National Funeral 
Directors Association, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, in an 
effort to see if it is possible to utilize mailing 
list of members for circularization of Identification 
Order. This contact will be made subsequent to 
6/6/68, UACB,

3 .) Will consider furnishing National Headquarters of 
American Dental Association, dental chart of JAMES 
EARL RAY if available, from records of Missouri State 
Penitentiary, and circularize same to members of

- the American Dental Association. ' ’.‘-J 1 /.^

r''

3
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AIRTEL

. 5/31/68

TO: DIRECTOR, .FBI (44-38861) ■ • / . ■ . ■

•FROM: . ' SAC, CLEVELAND (44-5'65) \ . . ’ • ' ' . -

RE:. MURKIN ' . ’ ' , ' ’

■ Re Miami teletype to' Director, Cleveland and ', 
■ ' - Cincinnati dated 5/22/68. - . ■

The following investigation was conducted by "
SA FRANK G. DOUDS on 5/24/68: ■ ■ - . ■

' Mf.-BRYD JAY'LANE, 5094 Kusmaul Ave., Champion,- Ohio,
telephone- 847-9466, on. interview advised he had not seen his' 
nephew in over a year* At that time, he had stopped overnight 
with his wife and baby, traveling from Melrose Park, near . '
Chicago, Illinois to the home of relatives of his wife, some­
where in West'Virginia. ' Re stated he felt sure if his nephew, 
DALE WHITMAN, comes through this area, he would stop. He 
stated he knows nothing about his- nephews relatives in West 
Virginia and where they reside or their names.

■ ■ . He 'stated prior to going -to Florida .and before his
“nephew separated from-his wife., they resided at 1415 16th Ave., 
Melrose Park, Ill. • ' ; . ■ ' .

■ .He stated if DALE WHITMAN stopped at his residence . 
or at the following relatives, he would advise so that WHITMAN 
could be interviewed: ' •

ROBERT LANE, .3620 Rid Vista Rd., Leavittsburg, Ohio

Mrs. JESSE OSBORNE, 433' Champion Ave, E, Champion, Ohio

3 - Bureau ■ .
1 - Cincinnati
1 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Miami (44-1854) 
dP- Cleveland
MPM/mkf

3%
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CV 44-565 - ><\;'.-._ / //J-’.' ^ty ' ’.’

NOAH LANE, 687 Valerie Lane, Whitehall, Columbus, Ohio 

• “ RAY LANE, 2380 Valley Road, RD, Niles, Ohio > ’

‘ , Mrs. JESSE OSBORNE, aunt of DALE WHITMAN and RAY LANE,
uncle of DALE WHITMAN, on interview advised they have heard , .

' nothing from him in over a year. They stated they would advise 
if he stopped through this area enroute to some other f" ’

■ destination so that he could be interviewed.­

. - . ROBERT LANE, 3620 Rio Vista Rd., Leavittsburg, Ohio,
on interview, advised he has heard nothing from his nephew in 
over a year,, He stated he would not stop at his home, but if ; 
he came through the area, he would stop and see BRYD or RAY, 

• ■-. his brothers. ’ .• • '

2.
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5-31-63

Airtel

To: SAC»s, Philadelphia (44-1368) - Enc. (2)
Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MUREIN 1

Re PhAdelphia airtel 5-20-68 submitting an envelope 
addressed to Rev. HalUJoy^> Q347, and accompanying typewritten 
message, C048.~;:’*e*^^ .

One latent palm print of value developed on the envelope, 
and five latent fingerprints of value developed on the message. The latent 
fingerprints are not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl Ray, 
FBI f405942G. No palm prints here for Ray. Latent print searches 
were conducted through single fingerprint file, but no identification 
effected.

Envelope and message enclosed to Philadelphia.

Laboratory report separate.

1} Cleveland (44-565)

SEARCHED......J.....INDEXED.,W, 
SERIALIZED,.^..FILED.....,'jkZ

JUN.3 1968'
FBI —CLEVELAND
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5/28/68

ATO . ' • AW11 ■

TO : SAC, TAMPA

TO. : . SAC/ Mimura {44-3B8) (P)

Or the evening of 5/27/68, QYMLLJEM1S* previously . 
described as girlfriend of subject JAWWEWand interviewed 
by the Milwaukee Division, telephonic^ lly/wn^ the ■ 
Milwaukee Office and advised she urgently needed to talk to 
SA W1UUK Y. DORAK* Upon contacting DESHIS, she advised she 
had just left- a bar known aft the ste Yorker on 605 Korth Fifth 
Street where she had observed three men. She stated that, one 
of the sen wa# familiar to her, and she recognised him as being 
from th© Hollywood Blvd* and Western Blvd* area of Los Angeles, 
California, end that he was living in that area and frequenting 
the same bars as she during the same period of sima that she 
knew M® EARL MY to be living in that neighborhood* She 
stated the man had changed his appearance from that of a 
atwhiebus in California to that of a businessman la Milwaukee* 
I# th® conversation with S®HS, she indicated there my be 
sosa© connection between JAMES KARL MY and the obove-deftcribed 
man, whom she could not identify by name. . ,

2 * Tawa (AM*®!) . .
L- Birmingham (Info) (aM-RM)

Cleveland UM-W • ' x
2 - Memphis (aM-RM) (44-1987) 
1 - Milwaukee (44-338^ .
W0/&db ' .

(8)
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On the #a«e date, GEORGS BEMIS, Bartender, New Yorker 
Bar, 605 Sorth Fifth Street, advised he recalled three men being 
In hi# cafe et approximately the time DENNIS had called the 
Milwaukee Office* ife stated the three men were merchant seamen 
operating on the Great Lakes and bad mentioned that they would be 
•hipping out in the early AM of 5/28/68.

Fallowing the interview with GEORGE BEMIS, efforts were 
made to locate and interview the three unknown males, which 
efforts weye successful,

/The man described by BYRELL DENNIS was determined to ba 
gave his home address as 1021 Highview 

He stated he was a steward aboard 
the Edward S. Kendrick, a ship belonging to the Wilson Lina, 
Cleveland, Ohio. During the course of the interview, STEVENS 
denied fever having been in Los Angeles, California, denied knowing 
DYRELL (DENNIS, and denied any knowledge of JAMES EaRL RaY. STEVENS 
la further described as a white male, 5’9% 180 lbs*, date of birth 

brown hair, brown eyes (note: color of eyes listed as pn 
brown on hi# Florida Driver’s License; however, visual observation 
relates eyes are gray).

On reinterview with DYRELL DENNIS, she stated she does 
not feel she is mistaken in stating she knew this individual by 
sight in Los Angeles, California, during early March, 1968.

JMM . ’
CLEVELAND DIVISION 

AT CLEVELAND, OHIO 

Will contact Wilson Line Shipping Company and through 
records of that Company, attempt to determine whereabouts of 
ROSS WESLEY STEVENS during March, 1963.

3^L^i^^ • • '

j^ULJL&&L4iiiI^^^
Will conduct credit and criminal re ROSS WESLEY STEVENS ' 

and make appropriate inquiries to determine authenticity of his 
story.

armed and dangerous.

2
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5/28/68

■••. AIRTEL A: P.;- .• •_ . - .. • • • '. . . ■ - •■

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861). , ’ “

FROM: . SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893)(P) ' " \

SUBJECT: MURKIN \ • ' ' ■’ ‘ . “ \ •

Re Miami teletype to Bureau, 5/22/68»

Search of current directories, city and telephone, on 
5/24/68 disclosed NOAH L. and NORMA E. LANE reside 687 Valerie 
Lane, Whitehall (Columbus), Ohio. Employment is recorded as 
attendant. Great Eastern Pure Oil, 4600 E. Main Street, Columbus, 
Ohio. > . ’ ‘ ’ • ■ . /

■ Records Credit Bureau of Columbus, Inc., searched 5/24/
68 by Mrs. CARLA JACQUES, disclose residence of NOAH LANE to be 
687 Valerie Lane. He is listed as employed as mechanic, Glenn 
Davis Pure Oil Station, Main and Hamilton Road, since 5/65. He 
has a "B” credit rating, ..■ . . ’ •

Neighborhood inquiry and investigation at Glenn Davis 
Pure Oil 5/24/68 disclosed LANE no longer employed there and he 
was not at his residence all day. Whereabouts was not ascertained

5/24/68

NOAH LANE was located and interviewed 5/27/6^. 
loyed Purdie Metals, Inc., 650 N. 4th Street, Columbus, 
claims not to know current whereabouts of his nephew, 

_ and has not seen him for more than one year.

on

- Beac
mon

He
WH

He Is 
Ohio.

>ut four
ago LANE said he had heard WHITMAN was living at Dal Ray 
Florida, then about three weeks ago he was allegedly liv-

ing ar his mother, Mrs. GORDON YOST, or Mrs. WHITMAN, at Boca 
Raton\ Florida^ He said the family is not close knit but should 
he learn of the whereabouts of DALE WHITMAN he promised to notify 
the contacting agent. , r—^^Cil^i
3-Bureau 
©•Cleveland (Info) 
1-Miami (44-1854)

1-Los Angeles (44-1574) (Info)7C7%^ 
1-Memphis (44-1740) P
1-Cincinnati • MAYj-i 1968
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 19C2 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOaWnMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) date:6/3/68

from : SA MARTIN P^ MC CANN, JR.

subject: MURKIN

Re Bureau radiogram, dated 5/22/68.

. It is to be noted that in above reference JOSEPH 
BOYLE, Resident Manager of the Salvation Army Home, located 
on East 9th Street, downtown Cleveland, was contacted and 
furnished an 1.0. of JAMES EARL RAY. Mr. BOYLE advised that 
he would alert his staff to be on the lookout for RAY,

LOU HEDRICKS was contacted at the Salvation Army, 
5005 Euclid Avenue. Mr, HEDRICKS advised that he has the 
wanted fliers of JAMES EARL RAY and that he has been on the 
alert for this individual. He further advised that he will 
continue to be on the alert and to advise the rest of the 
staff concerning this matter.

MPM/olo
(2) m>

mio-wb-oi
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES

-Memorandum
GOV^IMENT

to : SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565)

from : SA MARTIN P; MC CANN, JR'.

subject: MURKIN

date: 6/3/68

Re memo of SPC BRICE A; WESTHOVEN, dated 5/23/68, 
Serial 401, Cleveland File 44-565.

At approximately 1:50 AM on May 23, 1968, having 
been notified of information contained in above referenced 
memo, the writer telephonically contacted MARY SEMAN, bar­
maid at the Chippewa Inn, located on the corner of Route 176 
and Route 82, telephone number 526-7404.

This call was made as per above referenced memo, 
an individual resembling JAMES EARL RAY was supposedly in 
the bar. MARY SEMAN advised that she resided at 1300 Seneca 
Apartment 302, Broadview Heights, Ohio, telephone number 
237-7140. When the call was made to her at approximately 
1:50 AM, she advised that the individual who resembled RAY 
had departed and that the license number of the car he left 
in was 1968 Ohio License DD 5475, and was a station wagon.

MARY SEMAN stated that this individual, who she 
described as a white male, 5’ll", 170 pounds, 37 years of 
age, had come into the Chippewa Inn approximately one month 
ago, and that she had served him during the course of the 
evening. She stated when she left the bar for her home 
that night, he met her in the parking lot and wanted to see 
her home. She stated that she refused and that when she got 
into her own car and drove home, this individual followed 
her. She stated as she attempted to enter her apartment, 
he once again tried to persuade her to let him accompany 
her to her apartment. She stated that she once again refused 
and was able to get into her apartment and lock the door 
behind her. She stated he remained in the area for some 
time before driving away.

MARY SEMAN stated that this individual mentioned

SC10«iC8-0l
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cv 44-565

that he was from Chicago, and his first name was JIM. She 
stated that he also advised he had lived in Los Angeles 
and that he works for the IBM Company. She further advised 
that he had told her that he had been in the Cleveland area 
for about one year and lived in North Royalton.

MARY SEMAN was advised that inasmuch as the
individual had departed, she would be contacted the next 
day in an effort to have her provide any additional 
information.

The Department of Motor Vehicles, Columbus, Ohio,
advised that License Number DD 5^75 was registered to a 
JAMES EDWARD MAHER, 8527 South Akins Road, North Royalton, 
Ohio, for a 1964 Pontiac Station Wagon. .

On May 23, 1968, MARY SEMAN was contacted at her
apartment, and shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY. Upon 
looking at the photographs of RAY, she stated that there 
was a slight resemblance, but that she did not think now 
that it was the same individual.

Mrs. RUSS RAYMER, 8555 Akins Road, North Royalton,
Ohio, next-door neighbor of JAMES EDWARD MAHER, was con­
tacted bp May 23, 1968, and advised that the MAHERs had 
moved into 8527 Akins Road, around February, 1967. She 
stated that JAMES MAHER and his wife drove a white station 
wagon and that they had two children.

Mrs. RAYMER advised that the photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY was definitely not JAMES EDWARD MAHER.

On May 23, 1968, Mrs. PATRICIA MARIE MAHER was
contacted, and she advised she and her husband, JAMES 
EDWARD MAHER, resided at 8527 Akins Road, North Royalton, 
Ohio, and have resided there since March of 1967. She ad­
vised that her husband’s date of birth is
at Chicago, Illinois. She stated that he is presently the 
manager of the Control Data Group, Leader Building, Cleve­
land, Ohio. She advised that he was transferred by this 
company from the Chicago Office in March of 1967.
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No further investigation is being conducted in
this matter, inasmuch as from the above, it has been shown 
that the individual referred to in the call in the above 
referenced memo is not identical with JAMES EARL RAY.

HIIOH
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 . •
MAY 1962 EDITION- '• A ■"
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 •

UNITED STATES”-GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: ."SAC,TO

. MURKIN

'SAC,..

CLEVELAND (44-565) ' ' '

CINCINNATI' (.157,-1893) (F)

Re CV--letter to CI, 5/20/68..

date;.- 5/31/6;8- ' 1

- On 5/20/68,. contact, was.had- with Mrs..- -BONNIE FERGUSON-,’ . 
'Supervisor, -Bureau- .of..Vital Statistics, Department of Health, .: ’ .

State of -Ohio, Columbus, - Ohio., .-who' advised records' of. unidentified
■ .dead are .maintained. on a statewide', basis. . They are maintained ■ .

' at Columbus. ..'Since, the recordstare not .-current and it Wilf .'.
. . take- several weeks .to compile .-the-April- statistics, Cincinnati:-: ’ 
Division-is now-hah'dling the- lead and'-.will-report' results '
as. sopn as they become available. / _It.-5is -possible leads t ; ■ 
may be sett'out to conduct. investigation at. places .where' ,
■unknown'deceased are-..-located. '

. 1 Cincinnati is handling -lead--.referred to- by. Cleveland.. ' ,

(^.-Cleveland
■ 2-Cincinnati

RFM/ble'. ' - 
(4) '

5010-108-02 ■

J: ^\ :;ED y___|«OEXEO. 
/ ; W^oifliED J

■ < -^l-3.1968
; F^l—CLEVELAND

'Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly bn the Payroll Savings Plan :
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1882 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO^RNMENT

Memorandum
: SAC, CLEVELAND (l^-^6^) DATE;. 6/3/68

from : SA BRUCE L. KREIGHBAUM ': / - •

subject: MURKIN z , ^ -;.
CR /

00: Memphis / ■ '^

' WILLIAM HIBBS, 632 Morningview, employed B.F. Goodrich 
Company, advised/on 5/31/68 that the Selinsky Moving Company, 
Canton, Ohio, wtfs moving some B.F. Goodrich Company materials 
from 500 South jMain St,, Akron, Ohio, to 1^5 North Summit St,, 
Akron, HIBBS noticed that one of the Selinsky Moving Company 
employees resembles JAMES EARL RAY.' He described this man as a 
white, male, late lj.Os, 5’9”$© 5r10”, with greying hair,

LEAD

CLEVELAND

AT CANTON, OHIO

Will at Selinsky Moving Company, determine the idenity 
of instant company’d employees involved in moving B.F. Goodrich 
Co, materials at Akron on or about 5/29/68, end thereafter 
determine tenure of employment, etc,,in an effort to establish 
whether or not employee mentioned above could be identical to 
RAY,

BLK

Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on ike Payroll Savings Plan
SM0-1W-01

| SMIIED -y—yJNOEXEO^ 
SE^UZEDAdClFIO

J'M-4 1968
FBI— VELAND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ 6/4/68

AIRTEL ;

TO: ' ; SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: ' SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) (P)

RE: ■ MURKIN - COST DATA

' Re Memphis airtel, 4/19/68: CV telephone, call to' 
Memphis, 6/4/68. . / . . ■ , /

The following statistics pertain to the CV'Division 
for the month of May, 1968: - - '

1. Number of man hours5 .-

■ . Special Agentsr.- . \ ■ ■ - ' • ' .
■ Regular'hours 154 • . ,

. \ Overtime hours''-. 32 - . . .

■ . . . Clerical Employees: 43 - ' '

.2. Mileage:- 829

' ' / . 3< $30 ' ' ' " . / ' . ' ' ‘ '

: ’ ,4.-21' Agents

: ■ Regarding, category number 3 above, .the $30 was 
expended for a -chartered plane to and from' Pelee island, 
Ontario, Canada, by SA ROBERT A. QUAINTANCE on 5/9/68. . 
Bureau .approval- was obtained. - . '

’The above’information was telephonically furnished 
to SA HARLEY E. GYFLE, Memphis Division, on 6/4/68.' , • . ■

■ • , - ■ Rinsed - z
'Kifesd _/'"

2-Memphis
^Cleveland
■'JJJsjac

i
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' . AIREEL 
t - *

TO: SAC, TAMPA

6/4/68 ‘

•- • FROM: , SAC, CLEVELAND (44-565) (P) .

SUBJECT MURKIN “-

/' Re Milwaukee airtel to Tampa and interested offices 
dated 5/28/68. '.-. • / ;’’ - . • * ;• •• • ••

/ . ■ Mrs. J.. HALE, Ship Personnel, Wilson Marine 
Shipping Company,: 2100 Illuminating Building, Cleland, Ohio, 
advised their records reflected the following concerning " 

‘ ROSS WESLEY STEVENS: h ' .

Address ■ 1021 Highland Drive 
• Lake Wales, Florida

• ;: . : . • . (since April lj: 1963)
Previous Address '610 Hesperides Road

‘ v Lake
DOB
BOB ’
Wife
Children

es, Florida

Conneaut, Ohio 
. KATHLEEN .. - 
< one ' . ■ ‘: . ’ ••

PH

’ . • /■’ . No military service, listed. • • / :<. - . ; - ' .

•... J , Mrs, HALE advised their records. further reflected: . 
that ROSS WESLEY STEVENS was sent an appointment and report.

•„ notice from the Cleveland office to his current address in • •. 
Lake Wales, Florida, on 3/18/68 requesting him to report to 
the Wilson Line Ship Edward S, Kendrick on 3/30/68. c

2 - Tampa (AMRM) * ■ - -L
1 - Birmingham (Info) (AMRM)

'-.I.-- Memphis (44-1987) (AMRM)
1 - Milwaukee (44-3BB) (AMRM) .

(2") - Cleveland ' .- ‘
MPMrjev '
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< / : ♦/ ' Mrs* HALE, advised that R. W. STEVENS has been- ’’
employed by the Wilson Marine Shipping since 3/7/53 and he

’ has been on the Edward S. Kendrick since 1958. - She, advised 
that his position aboard ship is and has been chief cook. ' 
She advised'their records reflect his work is listed as ' " .

■ /excellent, sobriety excellent, dependability excellent-.

...z " Mrs. HALE stated that-R. W. STEVENS was on a layoff 
status from 11/10/67 until.he was recalled on 3/18/68,.'She

. . 1 advised that records reflect that he reported to the Edward S. , 
Kendrick.at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, on 3/30/68i She advised that 
this is the town where R. W. STEVENS had received his layoff :

■ notice on 11/10/67. She stated that the Edward S. Kendrick, . ,-
; sailed from Milwaukee; Wisconsin, on Sunday, 4/7 in.the p.m., ' 

and its first port of call was South Chicago, Illinois, second 
port of call Silver Bay, Minnesota, to pick up ore and then 

\ it returned to Cleveland. ‘

• . v/’. It is noted that records of Wilson Marine failed
-J \ to reflect whereabouts of ROSS WESLEY STEVENS for the early • ' 

part of March as requested in- above-referenced airtel and - • ••
/ Wilson Line, records. contain .no information as to the. whereabouts 

or activities of STEVENS from the time of his layoff on ’ . '
. . '11/10/67 until he returned aboard ship on 3/30/68. . : -. • .■.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

ra Radio □ Teletype
URGENT
NR 2

SACS ALL FIELD DIVISIONS

DIRECTOR, FBI 061655 GR 525 JUNE 6, 1968

MURKIN.

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO BE DISCLOSE! TO ANYONE 

OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVESTIGATION THAT 

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL EIGW SIXTY DASH 

EIGHT UHTIL MAY SIX SIXTY DASH EIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL BRIDGMAN AND 

RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDON, ENGLAND, 
_  - - \   "—* \ 
ON MAY Slx\AST AND IS BELIEVED USING CANADIAN PASSPORT USI'NG LAST 

NAME XXE SNE^D. SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES.

IN VIEW bf ABOVE DEVELOPEMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER’S LICENSE BUREAU 

RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM MAY TWO ONE LAST MAY BE 

DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE 

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME OF

RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU MAY

ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SOUGHT BY

FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT T

If the intelligence contained intht above message is tj I. 21____ "...
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.

OID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF ROBBERY

be disseminated outside the Bureau, it

J [IK f-1 

rot —CLEVELAND

that it be . an
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DECODED COPY

□ Radio □ Teletype

NR 2 CONTINUED

FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON 

RESIG ING IN TORONTO, CANADA WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE 

DEPARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL’S NAME AND 

DATE OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR 

YOUR INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED 

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.
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0-9 (Rev. S-22-64)

Transmit the following in

v.„ Airtel

Date: 6/5/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

To.: SACs, Cleveland (44-565)
/ Milwaukee (44-388)

f Memphis (44-1987)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReCVairtel 5/29/68

take no
time, UACB

In view of current Canadian developments, 
action on recommendations in reCVairtel at this

. 9 . F

...

Sent Via M

SERIAUZEdX.^.. >'NL60^'/
JUN 6
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FBI KAN CITY

744PM IMMEDIATE 6-6-68 ENT .

TO DIRECTOR, CHICAGO, CLEVELAND, DALLAS, MEMPHIS, MINNEAPOLIS, 

OKLAHOMA CITY, SACRAMENTO, ST. LOUIS AND SPRINGFIELD

FROM KANSAS CITY (44-760) 4P

MURKIN. □

DAILY SUMMARY.

RE DALLS TEL JUNE SIX LAST, BUREAU RAD JUNE SIX LAST, 

SPRINGFIELD TEL JUNE FOUR AND' FIVE LAST, UFO AIRTEL MAY THREE ONE 

LAST, RE PESk PAL CLUBS.

^A^BRiWmANJIAY BE IDENTICAL TO FORMER FELLOW INMATE OF SUBJECT 

RAY, PAUL OSBOrXbRIDGEMAN, AKA., PAUL JAMES BRIDGEMAN, MSP NO. ONE 

ZERO ONE THREE FOUR\BORN WINCHESTER, IND.,

WHO WAS RECEIVED AT MS\fROM JACKSON COUNTY, KANSAS CITY, MO., APRIL 

TWO THREE, SIXTY-FIVE, AND WAS DISCHARGED JAN. SIXTEEN, SIXTY-EIGHT, 

AND WAS NOT ON PAROLE. BEFORE BEING TRANSFERRED TO PRISON LIMITED 

SECURITY SECTION AT MOBERLY, MO., ON MARCH SEVEN, SIXTY-SIX, BRIDGEMAN 

WORKED IN THE MSP KITCHEN AND COULD HAVE HAD CONTACT WITH SUBJECT RAY. 

WARDEN SUSPECTS BRIDGEMAN IS HOMOSEXUAL.

EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION TO LOCATE BRIDGEMAN IN KANSAS CITY AREA 

HAS IDENTIFIED HIS GIRLFRIEND DURING APRIL^AND POSSIBLY PART OF MAY 

SIXTY-EIGHT IN KANSAS CITY AREA AS JACQUELINE "JACKIE” KLINE, AKA.,
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